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April 9, 2008
Richard A. McDonald

Jeffer, Mangels, Butler & Marmaro, LLP

1900 Avenue of the Stars, 7th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90067-4308

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  I-08-034
Dear Mr. McDonald:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”) and is based on the facts presented.
  The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice. (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.) Additionally, we base our advice solely on the provisions of the Act and do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.  Because we lack specific information identifying the particulars of factual transactions, we offer informal advice.  Informal assistance does not confer the immunity provided by a Commission opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114, Regulation 18329.)

Question
May you, a member of the City of Pasadena Planning Commission, in your private capacity as an attorney, appear on behalf of a client in front of City of Pasadena commissions or agencies other than the planning commission?

Conclusion
Although you may not appear in front of the planning commission, you may represent clients before other agencies and boards under the following conditions:

a. The agency you appear before is neither under the budgetary nor appointive control of your agency; and

b. You do not act or purport to act in an official capacity as a member of your agency.

Facts

You are a member of the City of Pasadena Planning Commission.  In your private capacity, you are employed as an attorney.  As a private attorney, you have been retained to represent a client on a development project.  The project will have to be approved by various city commissions, including, but not limited to, the planning commission.  You understand that you are likely to have a conflict of interest under the Act if you represent a client before the planning commission.  Your question concerns the extent to which this rule applies to your appearance before other City of Pasadena commissions or agencies.

Analysis
Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)

The Commission has adopted a standard eight-step analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700 (b)(1) - (8).)  Since your question concerns only the issue of making, participating, or influencing a decision we limit our discussion to this part of the standard analysis.  For purposes of this discussion the following definitions apply:

· A public official makes a governmental decision “when he or she votes on a matter, obligates the agency to a course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of the agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  

· An official “participates in making a governmental decision” when he or she negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  

· An official “attempts to use his or her official position to influence a decision” if “the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.”  (Regulation 18702.3.)

The first two of these definitions, “making” a government decision and “participating” in a government decision, generally encompass situations when the official is acting in his or her official capacity.  Your question implicates the third definition, concerning when an official is using his or her official position to influence a government decision.  There are two situations that are considered using one’s official position to influence a governmental decision.  The first is when a governmental decision is within or before the public official’s own agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the public official’s agency.  Regulation 18702.3(a) states that an official “is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.”  As you noted in your letter, this would prevent you from representing clients before the planning commission or a city agency, if any, appointed by or subject to budgetary control of the planning commission.

The second situation is when the government decision is before an agency that is not the official’s own agency or appointed by or subject to his or her own agency’s budgetary control.  Under this situation, Regulation 18702.3(b) states that an “official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency.”  This would allow you to represent a client in front of these other agencies, so long as you do not purport to act as a representative of the planning commission.  This prohibition from acting as a representative of the planning commission includes, but is not limited to, using agency letterhead in any communication or using your agency staff to contact members of other agencies.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me 
at (916) 332-5660.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By: 
Pamela Azar


Legal Intern, Legal Division
PA:jgl
� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


� We are assuming for purposes of your question that any client you represent before the planning commission is a source of income to you (see Section 87103(c) and Regulation 18703.3) and is “directly” involved in the planning commission’s decision (see Section 87103 and Regulations 18704.1(a) and 18705.3(a)).





